

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 29**

IN THE MATTER OF:

TRI-MESSINE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
AND ITS ALTER EGO CALLAHAN PAVING CORP.

Respondents

and

LOCAL 175, UNITED PLANT AND PRODUCTION
WORKERS,

Charging Party

and

HIGHWAY, ROAD AND STREET CONSTRUCTION
LABORERS LOCAL 1010, LIUNA, AFL-CIO,

Party in Interest

Case Nos. 29-CA-194470

Case Nos. 29-CA-206246

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
EXCEPTIONS TO ALJ'S DECISION AND PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Background.....	1
B. Filing/Dismissal of Unfair Labor Practice Charges.....	3
C. Complaint and Hearing.....	5
II. FACTS	6
A. Background.....	6
B. Tri-Messine’s Work for Con Edison	6
C. Con Edison’s Standard Terms & Conditions for Construction Contracts	9
D. Local 175’s Filings With the New York State Public Service Commission	10
E. Fall 2015 - Manhattan Pre-Bid Conference.....	11
F. Messina’s Meetings and Discussions With Local 175 Representatives	12
G. Messina’s Attempts to Convince Con Edison to Allow Tri-Messine to Continue Using Local 175 Labor	14
H. October 2016 Pre-Bid Meeting.....	15
1. Testimony of Al Messina.....	15
2. Testimony of Michael Perrino	15
I. November 2016 Pre-Award Meeting.....	16
J. Messina’s Subsequent Conversations With Con Edison	17
K. Callahan’s Meetings and Negotiations With Local 1010	19
L. Counsel’s Request to Meet in January 2017.....	19
M. Other Meetings With Local 175	20
N. Messina’s Attempts to Save the Jobs of Tri-Messine’s Employees, i.e., Acting Like a “Mensch”	22
O. Local 175’s Anti-Trust Challenge to the Standard Terms & Conditions.....	23
P. Termination of the 2014-2017 Local 175 Collective Bargaining Agreement.....	26
Q. Tri-Messine’s Willingness to Engage in Effects Bargaining	27
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED	27

ARGUMENT.....	28
POINT I THE ALJ’S DECISION FAILED TO ADDRESS CRITICAL AND DISPOSITIVE ISSUES RAISED IN THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	28
A. The ALJ’s Decision Ignored the Fact That Tri-Messine’s Termination of the Local 175 Collective Bargaining Agreement Effective June 30, 2017 Ended All Liability and Obligations as of That Date	29
B. As of March 6, 2017 Local 175 Employees Were Not Qualified to Perform Con Edison Work	33
C. In Light of the Exceptional and Unusual Circumstances, The Doctrine of Impossibility Allowed Tri-Messine to Subcontract its Work to Callahan	36
POINT II THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT TRI-MESSINE AND CALLAHAN ARE ALTER EGOS	40
POINT III THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT CALLAHAN VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(5) AND (1) AND 8(d) OF THE ACT BY REFUSING TO BARGAIN WITH THE UNION AND BY FAILING TO APPLY THE COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT IN EXISTENCE BETWEEN THE UNION AND TRI-MESSINE.....	51
A. Tri-Messine Had No Legal Obligation To Bargain Over The Decision To Subcontract The Work To Callahan as it Was a Core Entrepreneurial Decision	52
B. Even If Tri-Messine Were Under A Duty To Bargain With The Union Over The Decision To Subcontract, It Satisfied Its Obligations And/or The Union Waived Its Right To Bargain.....	56
1. Messina Routinely Met With Local 175 Representatives	57
2. The Union Never Made a Timely Request to Bargain	60
3. Tri-Messine’s Offers to Meet Were Ignored	62
POINT IV THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT TRI-MESSINE VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(3) AND (1) OF THE ACT BY TERMINATING ITS EMPLOYEES.....	66
POINT V THE REMEDY PROVIDED IS PUNITIVE IN NATURE.....	68
CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A--1 Fire Protection, Inc.</i> , 250 NLRB 217 (1980).....	51
<i>Advance Elec.</i> , 268 NLRB 1001 (1984).....	48
<i>Allied Chemical & Alkali Workers Local 1 v. Pittsburgh Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	56
<i>Am. Gardens Mgmt. Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 644 (2002).....	67
<i>American Bus Lines</i> 164 NLRB 1055, 1055-1056 (1976).....	60
<i>American Flint Glass Workers' Union</i> , 133 NLRB 296 (1961).....	34
<i>Associated Musicians of Greater New York</i> , 176 NLRB 365 (1969).....	38, 39
<i>AT & T Technologies</i> , 475 U.S.	31
<i>"Automatic" Sprinkler Corp. of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 120 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 1997)	30, 31
<i>Bob's Big Boy Family Restaurants</i> , 264 NLRB 1369 (1982).....	53
<i>Booster Lodge</i> <i>No. 405</i> , 185 NLRB 380 (1970).....	69
<i>Bricklayers Local</i> <i>No. 1</i> , 194 NLRB 649 (1971)	39
<i>Brown Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 783 (2006).....	56
<i>Cadet Constr. Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 564 (1987).....	44

<i>Canterbury Educational Serv., Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 253 (1995)	36
<i>Carpenters Local 1846 v. Pratt-Farnsworth</i> , 690 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1982)	40, 49
<i>Cauthorne Trucking</i> , 256 NLRB 721 (1981), <i>enforcement granted in part, denied in part</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	31, 32
<i>Central New Mexico Chapter, National Electrical Contractors Assn., Inc.</i> , 152 N.L.R.B. 1604 (1965)	51
<i>Central Rufina</i> , 161 NLRB 696 (1966)	40
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharm. Div.</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982)	60
<i>Citizens Nat'l Bank of Willmar</i> , 245 NLRB 389 (1979)	60, 61
<i>Clark wood Corp.</i> , 233 NLRB 1172 (1977)	61
<i>Consol. Bus Transit</i> , 350 NLRB 1064 (2007)	67
<i>CVS & Local 338 Retail</i> , 2016 NLRB LEXIS 416 (June 7, 2016)	34
<i>Deer Creek Elec., Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 171 (2015)	40
<i>Derrico v. Sheehan Emergency Hosp.</i> , 844 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Desert Springs Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 352 NLRB 112 (2008)	67
<i>Dorsey Trailers v. NLRB</i> , 134 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2000)	54
<i>Dubuque Packing Company, Inc.</i> , 303 NLRB 386 (1991)	53
<i>Ducane Heating Corp.</i> , 273 NLRB 1389 (1985)	68

<i>Elec. Data Systems Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 219 (1991), <i>enforced in pertinent part</i> , 985 F.2d 801 (5th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	52
<i>Finch, Pruyn & Co., Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 270 (2007).....	52
<i>First Nat’l Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	52, 53, 54
<i>FirstEnergy Generation Corp.</i> , 358 NLRB 842 (2012).....	56
<i>Flynn v. Interior Finishes, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2006).....	47, 48
<i>Freightliners Equip. Co.</i> , 120 NLRB 1614 (1958).....	39
<i>Fugazy Cont’l Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 1301 (1982).....	48
<i>Gantt v. Wilson Sporting Goods Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 1042 (6th Cir. 1998).....	35
<i>Gilroy Sheet Metal</i> , 280 NLRB No. 121 (June 24, 1984).....	49
<i>The Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 674.....	60
<i>Haddon Craftsman</i> , 300 NLRB 789 (1990).....	60
<i>Heart & Weight Inst.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 53 (2018).....	59
<i>Holowecki v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 338 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	35
<i>Hospital San Rafael</i> 42 F.3d 45 (1 st Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>Hotel Emples. & Rest. Emples. Int’l Union</i> Local 26, 344 NLRB 567,568 (2005).....	69

<i>Hotel & Rest. Emps. Local 274 (Warwick Caterers),</i> 282 NLRB 939 (1987).....	48
<i>I.W.G., Inc.,</i> 1999 NLRB LEXIS 488 (July 9, 1999).....	48
<i>Int'l Bhd of Elec. Workers,</i> 296 NLRB 1095 (1989).....	63
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 26 v. Advin Elec., Inc.,</i> 98 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Interplastic Corp.,</i> 270 NLRB 1223 (1984).....	70
<i>Island Architectural Woodwork, Inc.,</i> 364 NLRB No. 73 (2016).....	40, 44, 48
<i>Jim Walter Resources,</i> 289 NLRB 1441 (1988).....	61
<i>Joe Costa Trucking,</i> 238 NLRB 1516 (1979).....	40
<i>Kansas Education Assn.</i> 275 NLRB at 639.....	60
<i>Lapeer Foundry and Machine, Inc.,</i> 289 NLRB 952 (1988).....	61, 65
<i>Lihli Fashions Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 80 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Local 812 GIPA v. Canada Dry Bottling Co.,</i> 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18712 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2000).....	44
<i>M&J Supply Co., Inc.,</i> 300 NLRB 444 (1990).....	49
<i>Massachusetts Carpenters Cent. Collection Agency v. A.A. Building Erectors,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 343 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003).....	46, 47
<i>McCoy v. Pa. Power & Light Co.,</i> 933 F. Supp. 438 (M.D. Pa. 1996).....	35
<i>Medicenter Mid-South Hospital</i> 221 NLRB 670 (1975).....	60

<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724, 105 S. Ct. 2380 (1985).....	70
<i>Mike-Sell’s Potato Chip Co.</i> , 2017 NLRB LEXIS 374 (July 25, 2017).....	54
<i>Minted Int’l, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 63 (2016).....	53
<i>National Terminal Baking Corp.</i> , 190 NLRB 465 (1971).....	40
<i>New York Indep. Contractors Alliance, Inc. and Local 175 of the United Plant & Prod. Workers Union v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. Lexis 27381 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2017)	25, 62
<i>New York Independent Contractors Alliance Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Company of New, York, Inc.</i> , Index No. 708737/2017 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty., April 19, 2018)	11
<i>New York News, Inc. v. Newspaper Guild of New York</i> , 927 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Newell Porcelain Co., Inc.</i> , 307 NLRB 877 (1992).....	61
<i>Nico Asphalt Paving, Inc.</i> , 2018 NLRB LEXIS 530 (November 2, 2018).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Gateway Theatre Corp.</i> 818 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1, 81 L. Ed. 893, 57 S. Ct. 615 (1937).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9, 82 S. Ct. 1099, 8 L. Ed. 2d 298 (1962)	70
<i>Northwest Graphics, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1288 (2004).....	61
<i>Northwest Towboat Ass’n</i> , 275 NLRB 143 (1985).....	68
<i>O’Connell v. Potter</i> , 274 F. App’x 518, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 9016 (9th Cir. 2008).....	35

<i>Ogden Ent's Servs., Inc.</i> , 1995 NLRB LEXIS 806 (Aug. 24, 1995).....	65
<i>Oklahoma Fixture Co.</i> , 314 NLRB 958 (1995).....	54, 55
<i>Pacemaker Yacht Co. v. NLRB</i> , 663 F.2d 455 (3d Cir. 1981).....	34
<i>Paramount Liquor Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 339 (1984).....	61
<i>Perma Coatings</i> , 293 NLRB 803 (1989).....	49
<i>Peter Kiewit Sons' Co. and South Prairie Construction Co.</i> , 231 NLRB 76 (1977).....	51
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local 525</i> , 266 NLRB 515 (1983).....	35, 36
<i>RBE Elecs. of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995).....	39, 40, 61
<i>Redway Carriers</i> , 202 NLRB 938 (1973).....	44
<i>Ref-Chem Company</i> , 153 NLRB 488 (1965).....	45, 46
<i>Ref-Chem, Fidelity Maintenance & Construction Company, Inc.</i> , 173 NLRB 1032 (1968).....	45, 46
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 7 (1940).....	69
<i>Resilient Floor Covering Pension Fund v. M & M Installation, Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	47
<i>Reynolds Metal Co.</i> , 310 NLRB 995 (1993).....	60
<i>Ryan Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB. 893 (2005).....	69
<i>Senator Theater</i> , 277 NLRB 1642 (1984), <i>enforcement denied</i> , <i>NLRB v. Gateway Theatre Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	32

<i>Sierra Int'l Trucks Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 948 (1995).....	65
<i>Silver State Disposal Service</i> , 326 NLRB 84 (1998).....	16, 34
<i>Smyth Mfg. Co.</i> , 247 NLRB 1139 (1980).....	61
<i>Solutia, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 58 (2011).....	56
<i>South Prairie Constr. Co. v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 425 U.S. 800 (1976).....	51, 69
<i>Talmadge v. Stamford Hosp.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76404 (D. Conn. May 29, 2013).....	35
<i>Taylor-Winfield Corp.</i> , 1995 NLRB LEXIS 502 (May 30, 1995).....	64
<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 15 (1962).....	31
<i>Trs. of the N.Y. City v. Tappan Zee Constructors LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163726 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2015).....	36
<i>Trs. of the Resilient Floor Decorators Ins. Fund v. A & M Installations, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>U.S. Lingerie Corp.</i> , 170 NLRB 750 (1968).....	61
<i>Union-Tribune Publishing Co.</i> , 2001 NLRB LEXIS 569 (July 26, 2001).....	61
<i>Vigor Indus., LLC</i> , 363 NLRB 1 (2015).....	60
<i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.D.C. 2000).....	39
<i>Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Watt Elec. Co.</i> , 273 NLRB 655 (1984).....	48

<i>Yorke v. NLRB</i> , 709 F.2d 1138 (7th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> 465 U.S. 1023 (1984).....	69
--	----

Statutes

29 U. S. C. § 151.....	70
29 U.S.C. §158(d).....	56
National Labor Relations Act § 8(a)(1), (2), (3) and (5)	3, 67
National Labor Relations Act Section 8(a)(1) and (3).....	4
NLRA	28, 69

Other Authorities

<i>Corbin on Contracts</i>	39
12 American Jurisprudence, Contracts, 236	34
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(a)	34
Restatement of Contracts, 235	34
